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Software Withdrawal: IBM Communications
Manager/2 Versions 1.1 and 1.11 — Replacements
Available

Effective December 31, 1997, IBM will withdraw from marketing the programs
licensed under the IBM International Program License Agreement, which are
listed in the Program Withdrawals section.

This withdrawal is also applicable to Version 1.11 of Communications
Manager/2. The associated feature numbers and part numbers are the same
as those associated with Version 1.1.

After December 31, 1997, you can no longer obtain these programs directly
from IBM. You can obtain these programs on an as-available basis through
IBM authorized remarketers.

Effective September 9, 1998, IBM will withdraw from marketing the
associated Additional Licenses and Distributed Features as listed in the
Additional License and Distributed Feature Withdrawals section.

Replacement Product Information: These programs have been replaced by
any one of the following products, depending upon the customer environment:

e Client/Desktop

- Personal Communications Version 4.1. Refer to Software
Announcement 296-084, Software Announcement 296-085, and Software
Announcement 296-087, dated March 19, 1996.

- Personal Communications Version 4.11. Refer to Software
Announcement 297-015, dated February 4, 1997.

- Personal Communications Version 4.2. Refer to Software
Announcement 297-349, dated September 9, 1997.

- IBM eNetwork Communications Suite for WindowsO . Refer to Software
Announcement 297-084, dated April 1, 1997.

« Server

- IBM eNetwork Communications Server for OS/20 Warp, Version 5.0.
Refer to Software Announcement 297-352, dated September 9, 1997.

This announcement is provided for your information only. For additional information, contact your IBM representative,
call 800-IBM-4YOU, or visit the IBM home page at: http://www.ibm.com.
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Program Withdrawals

Order Feature Part
Description Type Number  Number
Communications 5871-AAA 6485 79G0258
Manager/2 5801-AAR
3.5-inch diskettes
Program Package
Communications 5871-AAA 6486 79G0257
Manager/2 5801-AAR
CD-ROM
Program Package
Communications 5873-AAA 6489 79G0350
Manager/2 5803-AAR
Upgrades from IBM
and non-IBM
products
3.5-inch diskettes
Communications 5873-AAA 6490 79G0351
Manager/2 5803-AAR
Upgrades from
Communications
Manager/2
Version 1.0
3.5-inch diskettes
Communications 5873-AAA 6491 79G0352
Manager/2 5803-AAR
Upgrades from IBM
and non-IBM
products CD-ROM
Communications 5873-AAA 6492 79G0353
Manager/2 5803-AAR
Upgrades from
Communications
Manager/2
Version 1.0
CD-ROM
Documentation Withdrawals
Order Part
Title Number Number
User's Guide SC31-6108 79G0456
Workstation Installation SC31-7169 79G0296
and Configuration Guide
Quick Installation Card SX75-0085 79G0460
Network Administration SC31-6168 79G0452
and Subsystem
Management Guide
Host Print Guide SC31-7145 79G0453
Host Connection SC31-6170 79G0457
Reference
Scenarios SC31-6174 79G0458
Information and SC31-7007 79G0459

Planning Guide

Additional Licenses and Distributed Features

Description

Communications
Manager/2
Additional License

Communications
Manager/2
Proof of Additional
License Certificate

Communications
Manager/2
Distributed Feature

Communications
Manager/2
Proof of License
for Distributed
Features

Communications
Manager/2
Additional License
Upgrades from IBM
and non-IBM
Products

Communications
Manager/2
Additional License
Upgrades from
Communications
Manager/2
Version 1.0

Communications
Manager/2
Proof of Additional
License —
Certificate
Upgrades from IBM
and non-IBM
Products

Communications
Manager/2
Proof of Additional
License —
Certificate
Upgrades from
Communications
Manager/2
Version 1.0

Communications
Manager/2
Distributed Feature
Upgrades from
IBM and non-IBM
Products

Communications
Manager/2
Distributed Feature
Upgrades from
Communications
Manager/2
Version 1.0

Withdrawals

Order
Type

5872-AAA
5802-AAR
5872-AA2

5872-AAA
5802-AAR

5877-AAA
5807-AAR
5877-AA4

5877-AAA
5807-AAR

5874-AAA
5804-AAR

5874-AAA
5804-AAR

5874-AAA
5804-AAR

5874-AAA
5804-AAR

5878-AAA
5808-AAR

5878-AAA
5808-AAR

Feature
Number

6487

6488

6497

6498

6493

6495

6494

6496

6501

6499

Part
Number

79G0348

79G0349

79G0358

79G0359

79G0354

79G0356

79G0355

79G0357

79G0362

79G0360

997-234
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Order Part

Title Number  Number
Communications 5878-AAA 6502 79G0363
Manager/2 5808-AAR

Proof of Distributed
Feature License —
Certificate Upgrades
from IBM and
non-IBM Products

Communications 5878-AAA 6500 79G0361
Manager/2 5808-AAR
Proof of Distributed
Feature License —
Certificate Upgrades
from Communications
Manager/2 Version 1.0

Trademarks

PartnerLink is a trademark of International Business
Machines Corporation in the United States or other countries
or both.

0S/2 is a registered trademark of International Business
Machines Corporation in the United States or other countries
or both.

Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.
Other company, product, and service names may be
trademarks or service marks of others.
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