

Software Withdrawal: IBM Communications Manager/2 Versions 1.1 and 1.11 — Replacements Available

Effective December 31, 1997, IBM will withdraw from marketing the programs licensed under the IBM International Program License Agreement, which are listed in the **Program Withdrawals** section.

This withdrawal is also applicable to Version 1.11 of Communications Manager/2. The associated feature numbers and part numbers are the same as those associated with Version 1.1.

After December 31, 1997, you can no longer obtain these programs directly from IBM. You can obtain these programs on an as-available basis through IBM authorized remarketers.

Effective September 9, 1998, IBM will withdraw from marketing the associated Additional Licenses and Distributed Features as listed in the **Additional License and Distributed Feature Withdrawals** section.

Replacement Product Information: These programs have been replaced by any one of the following products, depending upon the customer environment:

Client/Desktop

- Personal Communications Version 4.1. Refer to Software Announcement 296-084, Software Announcement 296-085, and Software Announcement 296-087, dated March 19, 1996.
- Personal Communications Version 4.11. Refer to Software Announcement 297-015, dated February 4, 1997.
- Personal Communications Version 4.2. Refer to Software Announcement 297-349, dated September 9, 1997.
- IBM eNetwork Communications Suite for Windows®. Refer to Software Announcement 297-084, dated April 1, 1997.

Server

IBM eNetwork Communications Server for OS/2® Warp, Version 5.0.
 Refer to Software Announcement 297-352, dated September 9, 1997.

This announcement is provided for your information only. For additional information, contact your IBM representative, call 800-IBM-4YOU, or visit the IBM home page at: http://www.ibm.com.

Program Withdrawals

Additional Licenses and Distributed Features Withdrawals

	Order	Feature	Part	Description	Order Type	Feature Number	Part Number
Description	Туре	Number	Number	Communications	5872-AAA	6487	79G0348
Communications Manager/2	5871-AAA 5801-AAR	6485	79G0258	Manager/2 Additional License	5802-AAR 5872-AA2		
3.5-inch diskettes Program Package				Communications Manager/2 Proof of Additional	5872-AAA 5802-AAR	6488	79G0349
Manager/2 CD-ROM Program Package	5871-AAA 5801-AAR	6486	79G0257	License Certificate			
				Communications Manager/2 Distributed Feature	5877-AAA 5807-AAR 5877-AA4	6497	79G0358
Communications Manager/2 Upgrades from IBM and non-IBM products 3.5-inch diskettes	5873-AAA 5803-AAR	6489	79G0350	Communications Manager/2 Proof of License for Distributed Features	5877-AAA 5807-AAR	6498	79G0359
Communications Manager/2 Upgrades from Communications Manager/2 Version 1.0 3.5-inch diskettes	5873-AAA 5803-AAR	6490	79G0351	Communications Manager/2 Additional License Upgrades from IBM and non-IBM Products	5874-AAA 5804-AAR	6493	79G0354
Communications Manager/2 Upgrades from IBM and non-IBM products CD-ROM	5873-AAA 5803-AAR	6491	79G0352	Communications Manager/2 Additional License Upgrades from Communications Manager/2 Version 1.0	5874-AAA 5804-AAR	6495	79G0356
Communications Manager/2 Upgrades from Communications Manager/2 Version 1.0 CD-ROM	5873-AAA 5803-AAR	6492	79G0353	Communications Manager/2 Proof of Additional License — Certificate Upgrades from IBM and non-IBM	5874-AAA 5804-AAR	6494	79G0355
Document	tation Wit	thdrawa	ls	Products			
Title User's Guide Workstation Installation and Configuration Gui Quick Installation Card Network Administration and Subsystem Management Guide Host Print Guide Host Connection Reference Scenarios Information and Planning Guide	ide SX75-0085		Part Number 79G0456 79G0296	Communications Manager/2 Proof of Additional License — Certificate Upgrades from Communications Manager/2 Version 1.0 Communications Manager/2 Distributed Feature Upgrades from IBM and non-IBM	5874-AAA 5804-AAR	6496	79G0357
			79G0460 79G0452		5878-AAA	6501	79G0362
			79G0453 79G0457		5808-AAR		
	SC31-		79G0458 79G0459	Products Communications Manager/2 Distributed Feature Upgrades from Communications Manager/2 Version 1.0	5878-AAA 5808-AAR	6499	79G0360

997-234 -2-

Title	Order Number	Part Number	
Communications Manager/2 Proof of Distributed Feature License — Certificate Upgrades from IBM and non-IBM Products	5878-AAA 5808-AAR	6502	79G0363
Communications Manager/2 Proof of Distributed Feature License — Certificate Upgrades from Communications Manager/2 Version 1.0	5878-AAA 5808-AAR	6500	79G0361

Trademarks

PartnerLink is a trademark of International Business Machines Corporation in the United States or other countries or both.

OS/2 is a registered trademark of International Business Machines Corporation in the United States or other countries or both.

Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation. Other company, product, and service names may be trademarks or service marks of others.

997-234

-3-